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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Amcor Flexibles, Inc. ) 
) 

-vs- ) 11-0033 
) 

Commonwealth Edison Company ) 
) 

Complaint pursuant to Section 9-250 ) 
and 10-108 of the Illinois Public Utilities Act ) 
and Section 200.170 of the Rules of Practice ) 

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS 

Pursuant to Section 200.830 of the Commission's Rules of Practice, 

Respondent, the Commonwealth Edison Company ("ComEd"), respectfully 

submits before the Illinois Commerce Commission ("Commission") its Reply Brief 

on Exceptions for this proceeding, This Reply addresses both the "Brief on 

Exceptions of Amcor Flexibles, Inc." and the separately filed "Exceptions of Amcor 

Flexibles, Inc. to Proposed Order." The latter is being referred to here as 

"exceptions" or "exceptions" document. 1 

There is nothing in Amcor's Brief on Exceptions to rightfully challenge the 

analysis or conclusions in the instant Proposed Order. This is so because the 

Proposed Order is exactly right on both the facts and the law. At the outset, it 

interprets the law according to well-settled principles of statutory construction. 

Then, it carefully considers whether the elements of the law apply to the facts of 

record. This is the hallmark of reasoned analysis and, it leads the Proposed Order 

1 Because no page numbers appear on Amcor's "exceptions" document, ComEd references its hand-numbering of the 

pages (marking page 1 on the first page after the cover). The exceptions themselves are also not numbered. 
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to the correct conclusion that Rule 410.200 does not apply in this proceeding. 

(Proposed Order at 23).2This is the only conclusion that the facts support. 

Amcor's Brief on Exceptions largely shies away from the Proposed Order. It 

barely mentions it. But, when it does, Amcor does not cite to, or quote verbatim, 

the Proposed Order's language. It attempts to distort it. (See Reply to Exception 4 

below). Hence, the Commission will have to carefully match each allegation in 

Amcor's brief against the actual words in the Proposed Order. The instant Reply 

attempts to do all that. But, given Amcor's less than clear arguments, compound 

statements and other fallacies, it is a herculean task. 

In addition to misrepresenting the Proposed Order, Amcor further misstates 

the record. There are the record facts and then there is Amcor's version of the 

facts. Try as it might to revise the facts, however, the Stipulation shows that the 

meter in question was tested after its removal from Amcor's premises (and before 

its installation ) and the results of that testing showed no legal meter error. (Stip. 

at 36). As the Proposed Order correctly found, this meant that Section 410.200 of 

the Commission rules does not apply to this proceeding. 

Given that Amcor has put Rule 410.200 into issue, the Commission will 

recognize that the rule is in need of interpretation. According to Amcor, however, 

both the Proposed Order and ComEd are wrong in the interpretation of Section 

410.200. But, in all of its "exceptions" and in pleadings below, Amcor offers the 

Commission no different interpretation of the whole of this Rule. Amcor simply 

seizes on select words of one particular subsection and attempts to characterize 

2 In the course of this Reply, all language quoted from the Proposed Order appears in bold. 
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the facts so as to meet with its understanding of what these terms mean. The 

well-settled rules of statutory construction, however, are violated under Amcor's 

interpretive process. See City of Chicago v. Illinois Labor Relations Board, 396 Ill. 

App.3d 61,73 (2009), cited in People ex.rel. Madigan v. Illinois Commerce 

Commission, 2011 IL App. (1st) 101776 (stating that administrative regulations 

"will be construed under the same standards that apply in construing statutes). 

Here, the Commission will find that only the Proposed Order's interpretation of 

Section 410.200 is fully in accord with the principles of statutory construction. 

(See Reply to below). 

Consistent with the record, and the analysis submitted by ComEd, the 

Proposed Order determined that the only law which meets with the facts in this 

proceeding is Section 280.100 of the Commission's rules. 83 Ill. Adm. Code 

280.100. This is so, because the record shows, and the Proposed Order found 

that the scaling factor mis-programmed into the meter, caused an under-billing, 

but it had no effect whatsoever, on the registration of usage. (Proposed Order at 

23). Amcor does not and indeed, cannot, attack this finding directly. Hence, it tries 

several other tactics. 

First, Amcor invites the Commission to ignore Section 200.520 of its own 

Rules of Practice and the conditions that this rule sets out for an orderly and fair 

interlocutory review process. 83 Ill. Adm. Code 410. Having not complied with 

these requirements, and showing no good cause for its non-compliance, Amcor 

would have the Commission here and now - at the exceptions phase of the 

proceeding - reverse the ALJ's ruling of July 31, 2012, that denied its Motion in 
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Limine. Besides being contrary to law, Amcor's last-ditch attempt at obscuring the 

relevant evidence in the case is, among other things, flatly prejudicial to both 

ComEd and to the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ"). (See Reply to Exception 2 

below.) 

Second, Amcor makes yet another attempt at circumventing Section 

200.520 of the Rules of Practice. And, this attempt is by far more egregious. 

Amcor's arguments refer to the instance where it received an unfavorable ALJ 

ruling on a Motion to Strike and for Sanctions. With respect to this ruling, Amcor 

did not file a timely Rule 200.520 petition for interlocutory review by the 

Commission. And, it makes no request of the Commission here. But, its proposed 

exceptions language would "pretend" that Amcor did so and that the Commission 

ruled in its favor. This is flatly wrong and overreaching. (See Reply to Exception 3 

below). 

Third, Amcor seizes the opportunity to mislead the Commission as to the 

nature of certain of ComEd's arguments in an attempt to strike them down. (See 

Reply to Exception 4 (7) below). To ComEd's distinct disadvantage, however, 

Amcor does not identify where and when ComEd was to have these arguments. 

Further, Amcor states that the Proposed Order did not analyze these arguments. 

Hence, it would seem that there is no reason whatsoever for Amcor's assertions. 

After all, the purpose of exceptions is to allow the Commission to correct 

"statements, findings of fact or rulings of law" in the Proposed Order. 83 Ill. Adm. 

Code 200.830-(b). What Amcor's arguments fail to disclose, however, is that its 
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misleading arguments have been incorporated into its revisionary proposed 

"exceptions" language. This is inappropriate on several levels. 

Fourth, and in the same vein, Amcor has persistently tried to characterize 

the facts in such a way as to make the Commission believe that this case about 

meter error and, as particular to Section 410.200 (h)(1). As such, time and again, 

Amcor says that the "meter under-billed." (Amcor Br. Exceptions at 5, 18, 21 ). Just 

as well, Amcor repeatedly implies that the meter "under-registered" usage, even 

where ComEd explained the situation fully. So too, Amcor contends that the 

meter "reported" only one-third of actual usage. (Id. at 24,27). These terms and 

phrases in Amcor's argument, however, are solely the product of Amcor's 

imagination. The record does not show these facts and Amcor never cites to the 

Stipulation for its alleged facts. But, the Proposed Order well-recognizes that it is 

just the actual facts, showing no meter error, that matter (and not the spin a party 

would put on them). That is why it is unassailable. 

As a whole, none of Amcor's arguments on exceptions have any legitimacy. 

They do nothing to upset the Proposed Order's well-considered analysis and 

conclusion. In this reply brief on exceptions, ComEd will make this showing. 

I. REPLY TO AMCOR'S EXCEPTION 1 -Amcor's Multiple Contentions 
Largely Have No Merit. 

While not identified as such, Amcor's arguments in support of exception 

No. 1 raise a number of distinct points of error. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 6-7). 

Here, Com Ed attempts to bring order to Amcor's four major assertions so as to set 

out a coherent reply. 
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Amcor's Assertion 1 

ComEd observes Amcor to complain that the Proposed Order "repeatedly adds 
qualifications" to Amcor's citations to the Stipulation. (Amcor Exceptions Br. at 6). 
More specifically, Amcor objects to the use of terms such as "Amcor contends," or 
"Amcor states" or the like. (Id.) 

These arguments by Amcor may have some merit but it is not as clear and 
unvarnished as Amcor contends. While Amcor's attempt at presenting a 
reasonable representation of the Stipulation is largely correct, it is not verbatim. 
Indeed, Amcor rearranges certain sections. It also changes certain words (e.g. the 
term "incorrect" in paragraph 36 of the Stipulation is replaced with the word 
"inaccurate" in Amcor's version.) So too, when referring to paragraph 17, Amcor's 
version adds language not found in the same paragraph of the Stipulation. And, 
Amcor appears to omit all mention of paragraphs 15 and 16 of the Stipulation. 
The ALJ might have reasonably deemed such discrepancies sufficient to warrant 
attribution of the whole to Amcor. 

Nevertheless, if the Commission is so inclined, ComEd believes there may be a 
way to satisfy Amcor and also preserve the integrity of the Stipulation. But, to be 
clear, ComEd proposes the following modifications for the standing Proposed 
Order only. 

Proposed Replacement Language-

In the event that the deletions of terms such as Amcor specifically objects to, are 
accepted, ComEd proposes that the Commission add at page 2 of the Proposed 
Order and immediately below headnote "II. The Complainant's Position," the 
following sentence: 

Before launching into its arguments Amcor recites some of what is included in 
the parties' Stipulation with citations thereto and as follows: 

But, in no event should the Commission accept the additional modifications that 
Amcor's proposes in its "exceptions" language at page 5. It certainly should not. 
These additional modifications that appear under heading "2. Testing of the 
Replaced Meter," are clearly in the nature of argument and, as such, would 
destroy the integrity of the Stipulation. Thus, this "exceptions" language must be 
rejected. 

Amcor's Point 2 

Amcor complains that the Proposed Order contains no discussion of the Motion in 
Limine that the ALJ denied in a ruling on July 31, 2012. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions 
at 7). Amcor's assertions have no merit. Given that this Motion was denied, there 
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was no need for the Proposed Order to the address it. Notably, Amcor does not 
complain that other motions also denied by the ALJ (some of which were brought 
by ComEd) are similarly not discussed in the Proposed Order. It is prudent for the 
Proposed Order to be written in this way. In short, the purpose of an Order is to 
decide a case on the merits and not to detail all of the non-essential aspects of 
the litigation. Most importantly, a Proposed Order must be easily readable and 
understandable to a wide audience. As such, all excess and non-consequential 
matters add nothing and should not be discussed. The Proposed Order well
recognizes and reflects this concept. Thus, the Proposed Order is not in error. 

Accordingly, Amcor's argument in this regard, should be rejected. Further, the 
"exceptions" language that Amcor proposes and which begins at the bottom of 
page 5 and extends though the top of the 3rd full paragraph on 7, must be 
rejected. Not only is this discussion of the Motion in Limine unnecessary, it unfairly 
provides only Amcor's side of the argument. 

Amcor's Assertion 3 

Further in its brief, Amcor observes that the Proposed Order generally provides a 
good summary of Amcor's position. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 7). Nevertheless, 
Amcor states that it has modified that summary in several instances. (Id.) But, 
Amcor does not reveal the nature of its modifications or identify where these 
appear in its "exceptions" document. For its part, ComEd believes that Amcor is 
referring to the changes that begin at page 7 (in the middle paragraph that begins 
with the word "First") and are also reflected on pages 8, 9 and 1 O of Amcor's 
separate "exceptions" document. 

If that is indeed the case, ComEd has no objection to these modifications. 

Amcor's Assertion 4 

According to Amcor, the Proposed Order substantially rewrites Com Ed's summary 
of its position. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 7). Here again, however, Amcor gives 
no clue to what it is actually referring to. This is not helpful to either ComEd or the 
Commission. 

For its part, ComEd reviewed the Proposed Order's summary of its position and 
has no complaint. 

In sum, having replied to each of Amcor's four arguments, ComEd most 

strongly urges the Commission to reject Amcor's Assertion 2 and the 

corresponding "exceptions" language that Amcor proposes. Further, the 
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Commission to reject any additional "exceptions" language being proposed in 

Amcor's "exceptions" document pursuant to its Assertion 1. 

II. REPLY TO AMCOR'S EXCEPTION 2: The ALJ's Ruling on the Motion 
in Limine Is Now Final. 

Amcor contends that its Motion in Limine (filed on January 6, 2012) should 

have been granted. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 7). But, the ALJ denied the 

motion. In its brief on exceptions, Amcor is effectively asking the Commission to 

overrule the ALJ's ruling, entered back on July 31, 2012, and to accept its 

"exceptions" that re-write the Proposed Order to such effect. 

What Amcor asks for here, is simply unavailable to it as a matter of law. As 

Rule 200.520 (a) plainly shows, the time for Amcor to seek Commission review of 

the ALJ's ruling that denied Amcor's Motion in Limine, has long past. 3 

1. Amcor waived Commission review of the ALJ's ruling 

Where a party is dissatisfied with an ALJ ruling, the Commission's Rules of 

Practice provide the right to seek interlocutory review. The relevant language in 

Section 200. 520 (a) states, in full, that: 

a)Any ruling by a Hearing Examiner, including rulings of the 
Chief Hearing Examiner under Sections 200.510 and 200.870, may be reviewed 
by the Commission, but failure to seek immediate review shall not operate as a 
waiver of any objection to such ruling. Unless good cause is shown or unless 
otherwise ordered bv the Hearing Examiner or the Commission the partv or Staff 
seeking review of the ruling shall fife a petition for interlocutory review within 21 
ciavs after the date of the action (hat is the suQject of the petition, The petition 
shall be filed with the Chief Clerk together with any offer of proof and shall be 
served upon the Hearing Examiner and upon Staff and all parties to the 

3 At some point, litigation must come to an end. The Rules of Practice contemplate this principle 
which includes, among many other things, the need to conserve Commission resources. For any 
party to wait until after a Proposed Order is issued and then attempt to re-litigate old matters, is 
disruptive of process. 
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proceeding. Ofber oartjes and Staff mav file responses within seven days of the 
filing of the petition. Petitions for interlocutory review of a hearing examiner 
ruling, and any responses and replies to the petition, shall be forwarded by the 
hearing examiner directly to the Commission for review without communicating 
further advice or recommendation from any hearing examiner, including the 
hearing examiner presiding over the case; provided, however, that a hearing 
examiner mav provjde a written explanation for the ruling on or before the due 
date for responses to the petition, which shall be served on the parties. In that 
case, the hearing examiner shall schedule a time for the petitioner to reply. Only 
in extraordinary circumstances shall an interlocutory review of a ruling of a 
Hearing Examiner suspend a hearing. 83111.Adm.Code 200.520(a). 

The first underlined portion of this rule shows that a party has 21 days 

(after the date of the action that is the subject of the petition) to file a petition for 

interlocutory review. 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.520(a). In this proceeding, the ALJ 

denied Amcor's Motion in Limine on July 31, 2012. Thus, Amcor was required to 

file its petition by August 21, 2012. Of course, Amcor has never filed a petition for 

interlocutory review. And, from the time of the ALJ's ruling and up to the date that 

Amcor filed its Brief on Exceptions (asking for such Commission review of the 

ALJ's ruling - over 16 months have passed. 

ComEd observes that Rule 200.520 qualifies the 21-day filing requirement 

in some respects. It sets out that exception will be made "for good cause shown" 

or if the ALJ or the Commission were to order a different date for filing. 83 Ill. Adm. 

Code 200. 520(a). But again, Amcor fails in satisfying this rule language. It has 

not, within the relevant time, shown "good cause" for not seeking interlocutory 

review within the 21 days. It has not asked either the ALJ or the Commission for 

an order extending the time for filing a petition for interlocutory review. Thus, and 

under the law, Amcor waived its rights and now is barred from having the 

Commission review the ALJ's ruling. 
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In a footnote on page 7 of its Brief on Exceptions, Amcor states that, 

pursuant to Section 200.520, the ALJ's ruling is subject to review by the 

Commission (Amcor Br. on Exceptions). That is true but, not in this instance or at 

this time or in this manner. 

Despite having relegated Rule 200.520 to a mere footnote, Amcor shows 

itself to be aware of the Rule. Yet, Amcor offers no explanation of good cause for 

not complying with the rule's requirements. Amcor shows no order from either the 

ALJ or the Commission allowing it to file its petition beyond the 21-day deadline in 

the Rule. And, even at this late juncture, it has not officially filed a formal "petition 

for interlocutory review" (separate from its brief on exceptions). It simply expects 

the Commission to overturn the ALJ's ruling on the Motion in Limine. 

2. Circumventing the Rule Prejudices Both ComEd and the ALJ. 

It is to be noted that Amcor itself admits that the ALJ denied the Motion in 

Limine on July 31, 2012, "long before" the briefing on the Motions for Judgment 

(which Amcor itself initiated). (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 7). But, Amcor gives the 

Commission no reason as to why it did not timely file petition for review or why it 

has not filed such a petition here. Nor does Amcor tell the Commission how its 

attempt to gain review of the ALJ's ruling outside of legal process undermines the 

rights and interests of others. 

Without doubt, Amcor's attempt to circumvent Rule 200.520 works 

substantial prejudice to both ComEd and the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ"). 

Under the rule, (as further highlighted language above shows) other parties, such 

as ComEd here, are given the right to respond to a Petition for Interlocutory 
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review. 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.520(a). So too, the ALJ is given the opportunity to 

provide "a written explanation for the ruling." Id. Amcor's tactic of seeking review 

within an exceptions brief rather than a formal petition takes away these rights 

that are a critical aspect of the Commission's process. Accordingly, fundamental 

fairness mandates a rejection of Amcor's exceptions. 

3. Circumventing the rule upsets the orderliness and efficiency of 
the Commission's processes 

It is fundamental that rights must be exercised - otherwise they are waived. 

But, there is another reason why Amcor's exceptions, that would have the 

Commission overturn a long-standing ALJ ruling, are wholly inappropriate. This 

concerns the efficiency, certainty and orderliness of process that so heavily 

depends on diligent compliance with the Commission's rules. 

The Commission will see that, in its Exceptions and Brief on Exceptions, 

Amcor exclusively sets out its own position on the Motion in Limine. (Amcor Br. on 

Exceptions at 7-16). This would make it appear to the Commission (and to any 

other reader of this brief) that ComEd never challenged the Motion. In reality, 

however, ComEd contested Amcor's Motion in Limine and with great vigor. This 

means that, in ruling on the Motion in Limine, the ALJ considered far more than 

the one-sided arguments that Amcor includes in its brief. Indeed, before ruling on 

the matter, the ALJ considered all of the law and arguments set out in each of the 

pleadings filed by ComEd and identified below: 

• Respondent's Response to Amcor's Motion in Limine (filed February 27, 2012) 

• Respondent's Motion to Set an Evidentiary Hearing on the Motion in Limine or, in the 
Alternative to take the Motion with the Case (April 16, 2012) 
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• Respondent's Motion to Strike Portions of Amcor's Pleadings and Legal Argument on 
its Motion in Limine (filed May 11, 2012) 

• Reply in Support of Respondent's Motion to Strike Portions of Amcor's Pleadings and 
Legal Argument on its Motion in Limine. (filed June 4, 2012) 

• Reply in Support of Respondent's Motion for Reconsideration of ALJ Ruling Denying 
a Hearing on the Motion in Limine. (filed June 4, 2012) 

• Transcript of Oral Argument heard on May 2, 2012 (transcript filed May 16, 2012) 

Hence, in a "timely" filed petition for interlocutory review under Rule 

200.520, and to properly challenge the ALJ's ruling, Amcor would have had to 

show not only why it is correct on the law and the facts, but also why ComEd is 

wrong on the law and the facts. This is essential to a party's effective challenge of 

an ALJ ruling. But, Amcor does not make such a showing here when asking for a 

review. It shifts the burden directly onto the Commission. 

The absurdity of the situation is that, to now consider the ALJ's denial of its 

Motion in Limine, the Commission would itself have to seek out and review all of 

the pleadings filed with respect to the Motion in Limine (more than what ComEd 

identifies above because Amcor also filed a large number of corresponding 

pleadings). Under a timely and properly filed Section 200.520 petition, however, 

the Commission would have had the benefit of ComEd's response and, more 

importantly, the ALJ's explanation for the ruling. 

But, there is more to consider. With every Commission action granting a 

formally filed petition, there is an implicit requirement for the ALJ to take action. In 

other words, a review of the impact and parameters of the Commissions' decision 

on the proceeding is considered and discussed at subsequent, duly-noticed 
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hearing. Amcor's request to the Commission here makes no mention of this 

process that its "exceptions" would circumvent to the direct prejudice of ComEd. 

Imagine the weight of all the above tasks. More importantly, imagine just 

such a burdensome and cumbersome situation occurring in each and every 

docket that the Commission is currently considering. The Commission would be 

engaged in endless litigation on ancient matters leaving little time to execute any 

of its other immediate decision-making duties. 

But, allowing Amcor to circumvent the rules would set such a dangerous 

precedent. It would bring about inefficiency, disorder, and disarray at the 

Commission by opening the floodgates to endless litigation. This is why a party's 

compliance with the terms of Rule 200.520 are so important and it is another 

compelling reason why Amcor should not have the Commission's grace. 

For all the multiple reasons of law and orderly process set out above, both 

the arguments and the "exceptions" language Amcor proposes - adding a section 

to the "Commission's Analysis and Conclusion" which is based on the notion that 

the Commission reverses the ALJ and grants Amcor's Motion in Limine 

("exceptions" document at 23-24) - must be rejected. 

Ill. REPLY TO AMCOR'S EXCEPTION 3 - Amcor's Arguments on the 
Stipulation Hide An Unlawful "Exception" From the Commission. 

At the outset, and looking at the first paragraph under Exception No. 3, 

Amcor makes it seem that there are no real contentions of error here. In this 

opening paragraph, Amcor simply notes the Stipulation to itself provide that it is 

"the entire evidentiary record in this proceeding." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 16). 
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But, and notably so, Amcor does not allege or show that the Proposed Order is 

anyway amiss or not in keeping with this standard. (It is not). 

Reading further shows that Amcor's brief includes only one subsection 

under its Exception No. 3. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 16). It titles this subsection 

No. 1 and attaches a heading which states that: "ComEd Made Numerous 

Attempts to Undermine the Stipulation." (Id.) Here again, in the whole of the text of 

this argument, there is no reference or challenge of anything set out in the 

Proposed Order. (Id. at 16-17) 
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The heading of this subsection is simply a distraction. Amcor is not really 

challenging ComEd's action. The text of the argument shows as much. But, 

cleverly sandwiched in between some ineffective statements about ComEd, 

Amcor has buried the crux of its Exception 3, i.e., its attempt to self-overrule the 

ALJ's ruling of February 21, 2013 that denied Amcor's Motion to Strike and For 

Sanctions.4 This is a bold move. 

Com Ed's replies to Amcor's Exception 3 is in the four (4) parts below. 

1. Amcor inexplicably complains even where the ALJ ruled in its 
favor. 

Amcor does not take exception with the Proposed Order here. But, it does 

allege that ComEd repeatedly attempted to introduce evidence that was outside 

the scope of the Stipulation. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 16). Amcor further tells 

the Commission that it filed motions to strike on all of these occasions and that the 

ALJ "granted" all of Amcor's motions to strike. As such, there is no valid 

exceptions argument here and it is difficult to understand what Amcor intends. 

At another point, Amcor complains that ComEd attempted to introduce 

additional evidence in its Response to ALJ's Data Request Made on Record on 

March 12, 2013 (and filed on April 1, 2013. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 17). 

Further, Amcor points out that, on April 8, 2013, ComEd filed a Motion to Admit 

Evidence Before Closing the Record. (Id.) Again, Amcor does not tell the 

Commission anything of substance with respect to these motions or the 

circumstances which prompted ComEd's bringing these matters. But, at bottom, 

4 Amcor does not even fairly identify the title of its motion, calling it a Motion to Strike whereas it 
was a Motion to Strike and For Sanctions. These are two very different things. 
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Amcor's arguments are hollow. As it admits, on June 21, 2013, the ALJ "granted" 

Amcor's motions to strike. Thus, this exceptions argument has no merit. But 

perhaps it was never intended as such. 

2. Amcor waived interlocutory review of the ALJ's Ruling on Its 
Motion to Strike and For Sanctions. 

Sandwiched between the arguments discussed above, Amcor is heard to 

complain that the ALJ denied Amcor's Motion to Strike and For Sanctions (filed on 

November 16, 2012) in a ruling dated February 21, 2013. (Amcor Br. on 

Exceptions at 17). Amcor, however, tells the Commission nothing about the 

particulars of this Motion or ComEd's arguments in response thereto. It simply 

asserts, and in a single sentence, that the basis for the ALJ's ruling was not 

proper. 

Again, ComEd is compelled to point out that Amcor had the right, under the 

Commission's Rules, to have the Commission review the ALJ's Ruling. 83 Ill. 

Adm.Code 200.520. But, to invoke the provisions of Section 200.520(a), Amcor 

was required, under its terms, to exercise its rights in a timely manner. 83 Ill. Adm. 

Code 200. 520 (a), it did not do so. Nor, to date, has Amcor requested or received 

an order from either the ALJ or the Commission that authorizes it to file a petition 

outside the time frame provided in the rule. Nor, to date, has Amcor officially filed 

a petition for interlocutory review. The law bars Amcor from seeking such relief. 

But, as the next section shows, Amcor does not even ask the Commission to take 

any "review" action on the ALJ's ruling here. 

3. Amcor's does not, at this late stage, ask for Commission review 
of the ALJ ruling it takes issue with. 
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The entirety of Amcor's criticism of the ALJ's February 21, 2013 ruling is set 

out in the first full paragraph on page 17 of its brief. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 

17). It concludes with the allegation that "the ALJ should have granted Amcor's 

motion." (Id.) Nowhere in this argument, however, does Amcor request the 

Commission to review the ALJ's ruling. Amcor does not say why.5 

4. Amcor's "exceptions" effectively self-reverse the ALJ's Ruling. 

At page 17 of its Exceptions Brief, Amcor states that: 

The Commission can simply include the language in Amcor's 
Exceptions in the "Commission Analysis and Conclusions" section 
providing that the evidentiary record is restricted to the Stipulation, 
and delete the portions of the "Commission Analysis and 
Conclusions" section of the Proposed Order, as provided in Amcor's 
Exceptions. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 17). 

While Amcor does not identify the exact page where this proposed 

"exceptions" language appears, ComEd's review suggests that Amcor is referring 

to page 24 of its "exceptions" document wherein Amcor writes that: 

ComEd's arguments contain numerous references to "facts" that are not 
contained in the Stipulation. The Stipulation is the entire record in this 
Proceeding. The Commission is bound to decide this case based on the 
record for decision. Section 10-103 of the Public Utilities Act (220 ILCS 
5/10-103. Although the Commission declines to specifically identify each 
and evety instance where ComEd has exceeded the Stipulation, the 
Commission finds that exceed the Stipulation are not part of the record for 
decision to be used as a basis for determining this case. (Amcor 
"exceptions" document at page 24) 

The revisionary and highlighted language that Amcor proposes here for the 

Proposed Order goes far beyond what its arguments suggest. More importantly, it 

is improper. This is so because the language above makes a determination, i.e., a 

5 Com Ed might speculate that Amcor has read Rule 200.520 but that would not 
explain why, in the same brief, it is pursuing Commission review of a differentALJ 
ruling. 
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finding about ComEd's arguments. Such a determination, however, is contrary to 

the ALJ's ruling on Amcor's Motion to Strike and for Sanctions. Only the 

Commission is empowered to reverse that ruling - not Amcor. Hence, Amcor's 

"exceptions" language is contrary to the record. 

Stated another way, a revision to the Proposed Order such as Amcor has 

crafted, would only be possible if Amcor had obtained a Commission decision 

under Rule 200.520 that "reversed" the ALJ's ruling. There is no such decision. 

Indeed, the Commission was not "timely" petitioned to take review action on the 

ALJ's ruling (nor, as Amcor's brief shows, is the Commission even being "asked" 

to take untimely review action here). 

Under law, the ALJ's ruling denying Amcor's Motion to Strike and For 

Sanctions is final. Amcor cannot pretend otherwise in its proposed re-write the 

Proposed Order. 

Hence, as a matter of law, Amcor's "exceptions" language as indicated 

above must be rejected. 

IV. REPLY TO AMCOR'S EXCEPTION 4 - Contrary to Amcor's Exceptions, 
The Proposed Order Correctly Finds Amcor To Be Responsible To 
Pay the Back-bill. 

The Proposed Order correctly begins its analysis by interpreting the law 

that Amcor has put at issue in this proceeding. And, it proceeds to consider the 

entirety of Section 410.200 of the Commission's rules in a careful and thoughtful 

way. (Proposed Order at 20-24). Indeed, the Proposed Order's analysis is 

extensive and takes account of the each relevant element in the law together with 

other related meter rules. 
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Amcor contends, however, that the Commission should replace, in its 

entirety, the "Conclusion and Analysis" section that appears at pages 20-24 of the 

Proposed Order, with Amcor's proposed analysis and conclusions regarding why 

ComEd cannot back-bill Amcor. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 18). But, the 

Commission should be attentive to Amcor's exceptions language because it 

based on misconceptions of both fact and law. ComEd here provides some 

examples of the way by which Amcor ineffectively and wrongfully attempts to 

undermine the Proposed Order analysis and conclusion in this proceeding. 

At page 24 of its "exceptions" document, Amcor would have the 

Commission adopt language stating that: 

Based on a careful review of the regulations, the Commission concurs 
with Amcor's analysis of this section [section 410.200 (h)(1)] that this 
section applies to the facts in this proceeding. (Amcor "exceptions' 
document at 24) 

With this language, Amcor would have the Commission effectively tell the 

world that a particular subsection of a rule can be interpreted separate and apart 

from the whole of the rule. But, such manner of construction would not be 

sustained by any court. Without question, courts follow the rules of statutory 

construction and those principles state that a statute must be considered as a 

whole. Sutherland.Statutory Construction at Sec. 46.05 (5th Ed.). This means that 

each sub-section must be construed together with every other subsection to gain 

the law's meaning. The Proposed Order does just that. On the other hand, 

Amcor's "exceptions" would lead the Commission in an unlawful direction. 

But that is not all that is wrong with Amcor's revisionary exceptions 

language as set out above. The Commission will question where is this "careful 
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review of the regulations" that Amcor is alluding to? ComEd submits that it is not 

to be found. And it is certainly not identified in Amcor's exceptions brief. At best, 

the only rule language that Amcor refers the Commission to, is subsection (h)(1) 

and selective out-of-context phrases in subsection (a) of Section 410.200. Amcor 

ignores everything else in Section 410.200 including the very definitions that give 

meaning to subsection (h)(1) of the rule. This does not constitute a "careful review 

of the regulations." In stark contrast, the Proposed Order acknowledges that 

ComEd has provided a full and objective analysis of Rule 410.200 in all of its 

many parts. This is what the pleadings show. And, this full and objective analysis 

in line with legal standards is what aided the Proposed Order in ascertaining the 

actual meaning of all the language in the rule along with its intents and purposes. 

Thus, the Proposed Order is unquestionably correct in stating that: 

Based on a careful review of the regulations, the Commission 
concurs with ComEd's analysis of this section [Section 410.200) and 
its position that Amcor has failed to prove that this section applies to 
the facts in this proceeding. (Proposed Order at 21). 

Amcor cannot just substitute its name in place of ComEd for the simple 

reason that it has not done the analytical work. Thus, its "exceptions" fail. 

Further on page 24, Amcor's proposes "exceptions" language stating that: 

The record before us establishes that ComEd programmed the wrong 
scaling factor into the Replaced Meter, thereby causing it to under-register 
Amcor's electricity usage by two-thirds. The Replaced Meter's under
registration of electricity usage is a meter error, and this type of meter error 
falls within the scope of ICC Regulation 410.200(h)(1). Because ComEd 
failed to conduct the testing required by Part 410 of the ICC's Regulations, 
ICC Regulation 410.200(h)(1) bars ComEd from adjusting Amcor's bill. 
(Amcor's "exception" document at 24). 
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Having considered the actual evidentiary record, however, the Proposed 

Order explains that: 

Additionally, it is clear that Amcor's argument that 410.200(h)(1) 
applies is rooted in a misunderstanding of the impact the scaling 
factor has on a meter's ability to record usage. Amcor argues the fact 
that ComEd programmed the Replaced Meter with an incorrect 
scaling factor caused the meter to under-register usage. However, 
there is no evidence in the record that supports this claim. The 
scaling factor determines how many pulses are sent to the billing 
memory for billing purposes but the registration of usage by the 
meter is not affected. (Proposed Order at 22). 

The Proposed Order is correct. It relies on the Stipulation and the 

stipulated facts show exactly what the Proposed Order represents. (See 

Stipulation at para. 29). In contrast, Amcor's "exceptions" would have the facts be 

otherwise than the record shows. But, a mis-characterization of the evidence as 

Amcor's exceptions propose does a disservice to the Commission in its truth-

seeking mission. 

These two (2) examples of Amcor's mis-guided exceptions language 

should be kept in mind as ComEd replies to Amcor's Exception 4. In its brief, 

Amcor argues this particular exception in nine (9) subsections. Here, ComEd 

replies to each of these nine subsections. 

1.Amcor would have the Commission ignore, and act outside its own 
rules. 

If only the Commission were to grant its Motion in Limine, Amcor argues, 

then ComEd will have no evidence that the Replaced Meter under-billed,6 or that 

6 Here again, it is necessary to correct Amcor's misstatements. The Replaced Meter did not under
bill. SeeStip. at paras. 29, 31-33 (showing the mismatch between the billing software and the 
scaling factor that had no impact on the meter's registration of usage. See also, Proposed Order at 
22-23. 
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the Replaced Meter was programmed with the wrong scaling factor. (Amcor Br. on 

Exceptions at 18). Amcor further asserts that ComEd also will be unable to 

provide evidence that its calculation of the amount of the under-billing was correct. 

(Id.) 

These arguments show that Amcor is most concerned with strategy and 

tactical maneuvering. It cares nothing about the merits of the situation and the 

evidence showing that the physicality of the meter was not itself a factor in this 

proceeding. To the contrary, it is the record of Mr. Rumsey's meter testing results 

and his subsequent meter diagnostic examination records that comprise the most 

relevant evidence in this proceeding. While Amcor would have this evidence never 

see the light of day, it is far too late. 7 

In asking the Commission to reverse the ALJ's ruling at the exceptions 

phase, Amcor would have the Commission transgress its own rules. As 

discussed at length above (in the reply to Amcor's Exception 2), Section 200.520 

(a) of the Rules of Practice gives a party the right to seek Commission review of 

an ALJ ruling. But, it also requires the party to be diligent in filing a petition for 

interlocutory review. 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.520. Further, the rule has provisions to 

ensure that such a review is fair and just to other parties and, as importantly, to 

the ALJ. Id. Finally, the process set out under the rule aims to ensure that the 

Commission has all (not some) of the information it needs for an effective and 

7 In a special concurring opinion in Miller v Gupta, 174 lll.2d 120, 672 N.E.2d 1229 (1996), Justice 
Bilandic cautioned that "courts must guard against plaintiffs who may be tempted to manufacture a 
spoliation claim out of an insignificant piece of missing evidence because they know that they 
cannot win their underlying suit." These words are important here, because they show why Amcor 
is still trying to get the Commission to overturn the ALJ ruling that correctly denied Amcor's Motion 
in Limine. 
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thoughtful review. As detailed above, Amcor did not comply with this provision 

and its attempt to gain such review at the exceptions stage, and on a limited and 

ineffective presentation, is both fundamentally wrong and flatly barred under the 

terms of Rule 200.520 (a). 

Here, Amcor's "exceptions" (at pages 23-24 of its "exceptions" document) 

are unsupported by lawful argument and thus, must be rejected. 

2.Amcor repeats arguments considered and correctly rejected in the 
Proposed Order. 

As the Proposed Order correctly found, Section 410.200 of the 

Commission's rules does not apply at all to this proceeding. (Proposed Order at 

21). Nothing in Amcor's Brief on Exceptions shows otherwise. Indeed, Amcor 

does not touch upon the well-reasoned analysis that the Proposed Order 

provides. Instead, it sets out assertions already considered and rejected. And, 

Amcor does so in a way that distorts the both the record and the Proposed Order. 

Amcor headlines its exceptions argument by stating that "ComEd cannot 

back-bill Amcor even if the Replaced Meter under-billed." (Amcor Br. on 

Exceptions at 18). Amcor, of course, has it all wrong. The "Replaced Meter" did 

not under-bill. As the record shows, it was the "billing software" that under-billed 

Amcor on account of a scaling factor programmed into the meter that did not 

match its particular type. (Stip. at paras. 31-33).The Proposed Order well-

recognizes what these record facts mean in terms of the law (that it so carefully 

construed) and, thus, correctly states that: 

the Commission finds that Section 410.200(h)(1) does not apply to 
this proceeding and ComEd properly back-billed Amcor under 
Section 280.100 of the Commission's rules because this matter 
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concerns a billing error, not a meter error as the term is used in 
Section 410.200. (Proposed Order at 23). 

In short, there was absolutely no evidence that the meter in question was 

running fast or slow such as would establish meter error and thus trigger Rule 

410.200 provisions. (See generally, Proposed Order at 21-22). 

Amcor, however, refuses to accept what the facts of record clearly show. It 

persists in arguing that the subject meter "under-registered" and attempts such a 

mis-characterization precisely because Section 410.200 (h) (1) uses the term 

"under-registration." 83 Ill. Adm. Code 410.200(h)(1). But, the reality is that the 

Replaced Meter was not found to be running either slow or fast, meaning that it 

was neither "under-registering" usage or "over-registering" usage. Mr. Rumsey's 

test of the meter on September 24, 2009, showed it to be operating accurately. 

(Stip. at para. 36). There is no evidence to the contrary. Indeed, the Proposed 

Order correctly observes that there is no evidence of "under-registration" on 

record, stating that: 

Amcor argues the fact that ComEd programmed the Replaced Meter 
with an incorrect scaling factor caused the meter to under-register 
usage. However, there is no evidence in the record that supports 
this claim. The scaling factor determines how many pulses are sent 
to the billing memory for billing purposes but the registration of 
usage by the meter is not affected. (Proposed Order at 22). 

Notably, Amcor points to no evidence that the Proposed Order overlooked 

in its analysis. There is none. Hence, Amcor's exceptions that would have the 

Commission re-write the analysis and conclusion section of the Proposed Order in 

accord with Amcor's unsupported assertions of meter "under-registration." have 

no merit. They must be rejected. 
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3.Contrary to Amcor's arguments, the Proposed Order correctly 
interprets Rule 400.200 as a whole. 

Amcor contends that Section 410.200 (h)(1) does not use the term "meter 

error" or "average error" even though the Proposed Order "argues incorrectly for a 

counter-intuitive definition of those terms." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 21 ).8 This 

argument makes no sense. Moreover, it is contrary to law. 

In the first place, and contrary to what Amcor says, the Proposed Order 

does not "argue" for a definition. The Proposed Order looks, as it should, to the 

whole of the law, i.e., Rule 410.200 to seek harmony among all of the law's 

provisions and gain the meaning of its terms. At page 21, the Proposed Order 

begins this critical analysis stating that: 

It is clear from the title of Section 410.200, "Corrections and 
Adjustments for Meter Error", that this section applies to 
corrections to metering data and billing adjustments caused by 
meter error. The section applies whenever a test pursuant to 
Section 410.150 has been conducted and the results of such test 
show there is an "average error of more than 2%". The section 
further explains what should be done if the meter is found to be 
running too fast (over-registering), too slow (under-registering), 
non-registering, or exhibiting "creep". (Proposed Order at 21 ). 

With this analysis of the entirety of Section 410.200, the Proposed Order 

has identified what meter error actually is, under the law, and how it is determined 

to exist. The Proposed Order properly gains meaning for the term directly from the 

law and no other outside source. 

Try as it might to fault the Proposed Order's analysis, Amcor's arguments 

are unavailing. A fundamental and well-settled doctrine in the rules of statutory 

8 Amcor provides no citation to the Proposed Order. 
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construction is "whole statute" interpretation. It recognizes the reality that a 

statute is passed as a whole and not in parts or sections. Sutherland, Statutory 

Construction at Sec. 46.05 (5th Ed.). Thus, in construing Section 410.200 (h) (1), 

it is not proper to look at this particular sub-section (h)(1) alone. Instead, the 

whole of the rule and all of its preceding subsections (a) through (g) must also be 

carefully analyzed. Here, the Proposed Order has interpreted the law exactly in 

accord with this standard and its process is unassailable. So too, are the 

conclusions drawn from the Proposed Order's analysis (See Proposed Order at 

23 -24). 

Amcor's bald suggestion that the term "under-registration" in Section 

410.200 (h)(1) means something different than meter error is flatly wrong. (Amcor 

Br. on Exceptions at 21). Unlike the Proposed Order, Amcor does not look to or 

examine all of the language in Section 410.200. Its only focus is subsection (h)(1 ). 

But, it is never enough or correct to rely on one subsection of a rule without 

considering the entirety of the rule. Sutherland, Sec. 46.05 (stating that, it is "not 

proper to confine interpretation to the one section to be construed."). Of course, 

Amcor fails to provide the Commission with its own analysis of the entirety of Rule 

410.200. This is so, ComEd asserts, because the Proposed Order has it exactly 

right. 

At bottom, nothing in Amcor's arguments is sufficient to upset either the 

legal analysis of Section 410.200, or conclusions thereon, that appear in the 

Proposed Order. Indeed, Amcor does not directly try. 
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For all the above reasons, Amcor's arguments and all corresponding 

"exceptions" language must be rejected. 

4.Contrary to Amcor's arguments, the Proposed Order correctly 
interprets Rule 400.200 in context with the stipulated facts. 

Amcor challenges the Proposed Order because it "justifies its conclusion 

that Section 410.200 (h)(1) does not mean what it says by arguing that the 

regulation must be interpreted 'in context." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 22). 

According to Amcor, the Proposed Order's analysis ignores the most fundamental 

aspect of context, i.e., the purpose of the regulations. (Id.) 

to wit: 

To begin, it is important to consider what the Proposed Order actually says, 

The primary issue in dispute is whether Section 410.200(h)(1) 
applies to the facts in this proceeding. The Commission believes 
that as a matter of statutory construction it is necessary to interpret 
the language of this section in context rather than in isolation. 
Based on a careful review of the regulations, the Commission 
concurs with ComEd's analysis of this section and its position that 
Amcor has failed to prove that this section applies to the facts in 
this proceeding. (Proposed Order at 20-21). 

The Proposed Order is exactly right. It is fundamental that the words of a 

law must bear a relation to the facts. Thus, whereas here, the whole of a rule, 

i.e.,Section 410.200, addresses itself to the situation of "meter error" but there are 

no facts showing "meter error," (such as the rule itself defines the term), the law 

simply does not and cannot apply in the matter. Nothing in Amcor's arguments 

can change this hard reality. 
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Further, in claiming that the Purposed Order ignores the "purposes" of the 

rule, Amcor shows itself to not understand the rules of statutory construction. Long 

ago, the Supreme Court of the United States declared that: 

the meaning of the statute must, in the first instance, be sought in the 
language in which the act is framed, and if that is plain ... the sole function 
of the courts is to enforce it according to its terms. Caminetti v. United 
States, 242 U.S 470, 61 L.Ed 442. 

This means that where the words of a statute are clear and free from 

ambiguity, the letter of the statute may not be disregarded under the pretext of 

pursuing its spirit. Sutherland, Statutory Construction at Sec. 46.01 (5th Ed.) 

Amcor has not asserted, nor has it shown the language of Section 410 200 to be 

ambiguous. It is not. Thus, Amcor's argument suggesting that the intent of the 

rule is to be ascertained from sources outside its plain language is flatly wrong. 

For these reasons of law, Amcor's arguments supporting exceptions (at 

pages 24-29 of its exceptions document) utterly fail and must be rejected. 

5.Contrary to Amcor's arguments, Section 410.200(h)(1) does not 
apply or prohibit the back-billing of Amcor. (Reply to Brief at 23) 

At page 23 of its exception arguments, Amcor writes that: 

The Proposed Order refers to Rule 410.150 which defines "Meter Accuracy 
Requirements," and suggests that the tests to which Section 420.200(h) 
refers (the preconditions for ComEd to be able to adjust Amcor's bill) are 
the tests described in Rule 410.50, and that those tests measure only test 
impulses.9 (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 23). 

Having not itself fully or accurately reflected on the Proposed Order, Amcor 

contends that there are problems with "this analysis." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 

23). But, the only problem ComEd sees are flaws that lie at the core and encircle 

9 Amcor does not quote the Proposed Order directly and provides no citation for this language. 
But, Com Ed believes it is referring to page 21 of the Proposed Order. 
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all of Amcor's assertions. This is so because Amcor shows itself to misunderstand 

the Proposed Order extensive discussion of meter accuracy testing under the 

rules and what it means for this proceeding. (Proposed Order at 21-22). Just as 

well, Amcor ignores the record showing that Mr. Rumsey tested the accuracy of 

the Replaced Meter and, finding it accurate, went on to perform a diagnostic 

examination of the Replaced Meter. (Slip. at para. 36). Only this diagnostic 

showed the cause of ComEd's under-billing (and, contrary to what Amcor would 

have it be the mis-programmed scaling factor that had no ability to produce under-

registration or under-reporting of the customer's usage). 

At the outset, Amcor asserts that the Proposed Order errs in providing that 

the testing requirement may be satisfied by measuring test pulses, even though 

measuring a test pulse does not determine that the meter is accurately reporting 

customer consumption. 10(Amcor Br. at 24) If it did, Amcor contends, there would 

be no way for a meter that reports only one-third of a customer's usage, to pass 

such a test. (Id.). 

This argument has no merit. The meter was not, as Amcor contends, 

reporting only one-third of Amcor's usage. No stipulated facts support this claim. 

Nor was the testing performed on the Replaced Meter anything less than required 

for its particular type. No stipulated facts support this assertion. Nor is there a test 

in the Commission's rules that would determine, as Mr. Rumsey did through a 

diagnostic examination, that the meter was programmed with a scaling factor that 

10 It might be pointed out that the "exceptions" Amcor proposes in this respect are objectionable for 
the additional reason that even though the ALJ granted Amcor's motion to strike when ComEd 
moved for the full meter test records to be put into the record, and those records were not 
admitted, it is still fundamentally wrong (and a breach of duty to the tribunal) for Amcor to pretend 
and argue as if these test result records, with which it was served, do not exist. 
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did not match-up with the billing software. No such rule has been found by ComEd 

or put forward by Amcor. The record says what it says - not what Amcor chooses 

to understand. 

The Proposed Order considered essentially the very same arguments that 

Amcor makes here. It reasoned that: 

In this case, Amcor argues that ComEd made a billing adjustment 
due to under-registration that resulted from the meter reporting two
thirds less energy usage than it should have due to the fact that 
ComEd programmed the meter with the wrong scaling factor. In 
Amcor's view, this created an error of more than 2% and therefore 
Section 410.200(h)(1) applies. As explained above, the Commission 
finds that the term "any test" refers to the accuracy tests required 
under Section 410.150 and the "average error of more than 2%" 
refers to the presence of a variance from the meter accuracy 
requirements set forth in Section 410.150 that exceeds the accuracy 
limits set forth in Section 410.150(b). Thus, the text of the 
regulations does not support Amcor's argument that meter error is 
used consistent with its common meaning or that Section 410.200 
applies to the finding that Amcor was under-billed by two-thirds due 
to the misprogrammed scaling factor. Moreover, the Commission 
notes that the record shows that when ComEd tested the meter for 
accuracy, during its pre-installation test and on September 24, 2009 
when Mr. Rumsey tested the meter after it was removed, the meter 
tested accurate. Accordingly, the term meter error has a specific 
meaning in Section 410.200 and Amcor has failed to show that the 
"average error" discussed in Section 410.200 applies to the facts in 
this situation. (Proposed Order at 21-22). 

Further, Amcor's assertions would ignore the evidence that the Proposed 

Order considered and further undermine the Stipulation. This it cannot do. The 

stipulated record in this proceeding shows that in the accuracy testing of the 

Replaced Meter, it gave a test pulse every 1.2 watt hours when 1.2 watt hours 

were supplied and, as such, was properly determined to be accurate under 

410.150. (Stipulation at para. 21, 36). So again, the Proposed Order correctly 

considers that: 
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the Commission notes that the record shows that when ComEd 
tested the meter for accuracy, during its pre-installation test and on 
September 24, 2009 when Mr. Rumsey tested the meter after it was 
removed, the meter tested accurate. (Proposed Order at 22). 

In all respects, the Proposed Order accurately considers and analyzes 

what the record shows. For its part, Amcor is unable to point to any facts that are 

contrary. There are none. 

Amcor's arguments appear to take issue with the Proposed Order's 

construction of what Section 410.200 (h)( 1) really means. (Amcor Br. on 

Exceptions at 24). Throughout this proceeding, Amcor has asserted that the term 

"any test" in this subsection means the tests that Amcor itself maintains are 

required under Section 410.155 and Section 410.160. Throughout this proceeding 

too, - and despite the lack of factual support -Amcor has persisted in portraying 

ComEd as having violated these rules. For this reason, in its exceptions brief, 

Amcor tries mightily to undermine the Proposed Order's astute analysis which 

finds that the term "any test" refers to "the accuracy tests required under Section 

410.150" and the "average error of more than 2%" refers to the "presence of a 

variance from the meter accuracy requirements set forth in Section 410.150 that 

exceeds the accuracy limits set forth in Section 410.150(b)." But, there are no 

facts that Amcor can point to as meeting with the rule's reasonable interpretation. 

By insisting that the Commission have Section 410.155 and 410.160 apply 

in this proceeding, Amcor is effectively challenging the expertise and experience 

of the Commission in interpreting its own meter rules. The courts, however, give 

great deference to the Commission and precisely because its decisions are 

informed by experience. Citizens Utility Board v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 
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166 Ill. 2d 111, 651 N.E.2d 1089 (1995). Clearly, both experience and expertise 

figure prominently in the Proposed Order's solid and unassailable interpretation of 

the Commission's meter rules here. While that interpretation does not suit Amcor, 

the Commission will see that Amcor provided no analysis of any the metering 

rules that meets with well-settled construction standards. Nor, in the same vein, 

has it ever given the actual record facts their due. 

So too, Amcor contends that Rule 410.150 provides no support whatsoever 

for the position that meter tests do not need to check the fundamental function of 

the meter to measure the customer's electricity usage. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions 

at 24). The problem with Amcor's argument is that the Proposed Order never says 

such a thing. And, a further problem is that the record (as shown above) also does 

not reflect such a position. Amcor's underlying premise for this argument is that 

that Rule 410.150 accuracy testing was not performed on the Replaced Meter. 

But, Amcor's premise is in error. The record here flatly shows that Mr. Rumsey 

conducted the requisite test and, only because the meter tested accurate, did he 

go further and perform a diagnostic examination of the meter. Thus, Amcor's 

argument is without merit. 

Finally, Amcor argues that nothing in Rule 410.150 explains why the 

Commission should ignore the plain and ordinary meaning of "meter error," and 

find that a meter that allegedly "reports" only one-third of electricity usage 

nonetheless does not have an error (Id. at 25). Within this confusing compound 

argument, Amcor makes two separate assertions, each of which distort what the 

Proposed Order says and what the record here shows. Contrary to Amcor's "first" 
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assertion, the Proposed Order directly and flatly addresses what meter error 

means, not in common understanding, but, most properly, in terms of the whole of 

the Commission's meter rules. 

In doing the analysis, the Proposed Order makes clear that: 

Contrary to Amcor's argument, meter error has a specific meaning 
as it relates to Section 410.200. The term "average error" used in 
this section is defined in Section 410.10 and it refers to the presence 
of a variance from the meter accuracy requirements set forth in 
Section 410.150. (Proposed Order at 21) 

In the "second" part of its compound argument, Amcor asserts that there is 

nothing in Rule 410.150 to explain why the Commission should find that a meter 

that "allegedly reports only one third of electricity use" would not be viewed as 

having an error. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 25). This assertion is misleading. It 

has absolutely no relevance to the facts in this proceeding. The Replaced Meter 

did not report "only one third of electricity use." The reality is, as the record shows, 

that Amcor was only "billed" for only one third of its actual usage. (Slip. at 33) For 

this reason, the Proposed Order is correct in concluding that: 

Thus, the text of the regulations does not support Amcor's 
argument that meter error is used consistent with its common 
meaning or that Section 410.200 applies to the finding that Amcor 
was under-billed by two-thirds due to the misprogrammed scaling 
factor. (Proposed Order at 22) 

Without question, Amcor is resistant to accepting what the record actually 

shows in terms of the scaling factor having no ability whatsoever to affect the 

registration of usage. (Slip. at 29). The Proposed Order makes this observation, 

in keeping with the record, when it states that: 

it is clear that Amcor's argument that 410.200(h)(1) applies is 
rooted in a misunderstanding of the impact the scaling factor has 
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on a meter's ability to record usage. Amcor argues the fact that 
ComEd programmed the Replaced Meter with an incorrect 
scaling factor caused the meter to under-register usage. 
However, there is no evidence in the record that supports this 
claim. 

In light of the above reply, and given the correct and detailed discussion 

that the Proposed Order sets out, Amcor's exceptions are shown to have no merit. 

As such, they must be rejected. 

6.The Proposed Order need not make findings on each argument 
presented. 

Amcor contends that the Proposed Order does not go far enough in its 

analysis. Most particularly, Amcor argues that: 

The "Commission Analysis and Conclusions" section of the Proposed 
Order does not even mention that it is virtually undisputecf1 1 that ComEd 
violated Regulation 410.155 (for post-installation inspection), and it 
contains no discussion of whether ComEd's testing of only part of the 
Replaced Meter means that Com Ed also violated Regulation 410.160. 
Given that the ALJ's entire analysis focused on Regulation 410.200(h)(1), 
the Proposed Order ought to at the least reflect a finding regarding one of 
the regulation's explicit elements. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 25). 

Amcor is asking for findings irrelevant to the case. But, the Proposed Order 

knows it to be well-settled that the Commission need not make findings on each 

and every argument put before it. City of Chicago v. Illinois Commerce 

Commission, 281 Ill. App.3d 617, 666 N.E.2d 1212 (stating that, the Commission 

is not required to make findings on each evidentiary fact or claim; rather, it is 

sufficient that its findings are specific enough to permit intelligent review of its 

11 Amcor again misstates the situation. ComEd vigorously disputed Amcor's contentions. 
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decision). This is particularly so, where as here, Amcor's arguments are all based 

on law that is simply not applicable to the facts of the proceeding. 

that: 

Consistent with case law authority, the Proposed Order correctly concludes 

Accordingly, since Amcor has failed to prove that Section 410.200 
(h)(1) is applicable to the facts in this case, it is unnecessary to 
consider Amcor's allegations that ComEd did not conduct a post
installation test or that its pre-installation testing was inadequate. 
(Proposed Order at 24). 

As it stands, the Proposed Order is full, complete and well-reasoned on 

both law and fact, i.e., the merits. It is far more than sufficient for intelligent court 

review. Nothing more is required in terms of its analysis. Hence, Amcor's 

corresponding (and notably one-sided) exceptions (that appear at pages 24-27 of 

the "exceptions" document), and which are set out under the headline: A. ComEd 

violated ICC Regulation 410.155,and B. ComEd violated ICC Regulation 

410.160, are inappropriate and should be rejected. 

7.Amcor's exceptions re ComEd's arguments are wholly improper. 

Amcor claims that ComEd made several arguments "that the Proposed 

Order wisely ignores." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 26). Nevertheless, Amcor 

proceeds to pounce upon these "alleged" arguments without identifying where, 

when, or in what context they were made and without citation to any text. Stated 

another way, Amcor utterly fails to inform ComEd (or the Commission) in what 

pleading these arguments, "being attributed to ComEd," actually appear or on 

what date they were filed. And, having not actually "quoted" to any document, can 
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only mean that Amcor is selectively construing any arguments ComEd did make in 

a manner that will suit its own purposes. All of this is unfair. 

Moreover, such exceptions arguments as Amcor presents here, are outside 

the scope of a Brief on Exceptions. The purpose of exceptions are to correct 

"statements, findings of fact or rulings of law" in the Proposed Order. 83 Ill. Adm. 

Code 200.830(b). Yet, Amcor admits that the Proposed Order makes no mention 

of these arguments in its analysis or conclusions. Thus, this argument is nothing 

more than a distraction for the Commission. At the same time, however, Amcor 

could only intend to prejudice the Respondent. And, it does so. If nothing else, 

such an argument by Amcor puts ComEd to an extraordinary and undue burden 

that would require it to review each and every pleading filed in this heavily-litigated 

docket simply to verify the correctness of Amcor's representations of ComEd's 

arguments. 

Despite all these flaws and the other irrelevancy of this exceptions 

argument, ComEd is compelled to address Amcor's assertion for purpose of 

setting the record straight for the Commission. In this regard, ComEd is aided by 

the Proposed Order's summary of its Position, and will refer the Commission to 

these arguments. 

It is one thing to honestly misunderstand a party's argument. It is an 

entirely different thing to misrepresent what the argument says in order to strike it 

down. This, however, is what Amcor offers the Commission in its exceptions brief. 

a)Amcor misrepresents ComEd's argument re: the Stipulation 
and Section 410.155 
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Amcor asserts that, "ComEd never tested the Replaced Meter within the 

90-day period after its installation, in violation of Regulation 410.155. (Amcor Br. 

on Exceptions at 26). According to Amcor too, Com Ed's main defense of its failure 

to conduct any required post-installation testing is that Regulation 410.155 

requires a post-installation "inspection rather than a "test." 

Amcor cites to no document where ComEd said that it did not perform the 

post-installation inspection under Section 410.155. That is because Com Ed never 

said this nor does a reasonable reading of the Stipulation show such a fact. (See 

Slip at para.21). ComEd's actual and extensive arguments as regards Section 

410.155 appear at page 18-20 of the Proposed Order. They do not meet with 

Amcor's representations to the Commission. 

b)Amcor misconstrues ComEd's argument re: Section 
410.160 testing 

According to Amcor, ComEd argued that its test of the "meter engine" 

portion of the Replaced Meter, by analyzing test pulses, means that it tested the 

entirety of the meter for accuracy. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 26). But, Amcor 

contends that if one never tests whether the meter is "reporting" electric usage 

accurately, then one never "really tested" if the meter was accurate. (Id. at 27). 

Amcor asserts that "accepting ComEd's argument would mean that a meter that 

reports only one-third of a customer's electricity usage" is nonetheless accurate 

and, this is absurd. 

Com Ed's actual and extensive arguments regarding Section 410.160 

appear at page 14-16 of the Proposed Order. They show Amcor assertions to 
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miss the point, mis-characterize the facts and essentially ignore the record on 

which ComEd relied. 

c)Amcor misrepresents ComEd's argument re: differences 
between Sec. 410.200 and 280.100. 

According to Amcor, Com Ed "appears" to argue that Section 280.100 of the 

Commission's rules allows it to back-bill Amcor even if Section 410.200 (h)(1) 

forbids it. (Amcor's Br. on Exceptions at 27). 

This assertion is an utter and complete fabrication. ComEd never, ever, 

said such a thing. ComEd's actual and extensive argument that carefully analyzes 

under what facts Section 410.200 applies and under what facts Section 280.100 

applies, is summarized at pages 11-14 of the Proposed Order. 

ComEd would further point out that, while being fully mindful of the 

differences between these rules, the Proposed Order correctly observes that: 

The Commission believes Sections 410.200 and 280.100 attempt to 
ensure that a customer pay no more or no less than such customer has 
received in services. (Proposed Order at 24). 

To conclude, the actual summary of ComEd's arguments in the Proposed 

Order shows Amcor to be misleading in its assertions. While Amcor claims that 

ComEd's arguments are "deficient," it is Amcor itself who has "deficiently" and 

prejudicially set them out for purpose of its re-write of the Proposed Order. As 

such, Amcor's argument, which would rather attack ComEd instead of seriously 

considering what Amcor might reasonably except to in the Proposed Order, shows 

it to be of no_relevancy. 
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Accordingly, its arguments on brief and the corresponding "exceptions" 

language that Amcor proposes at pages 25-27 of its "exceptions" document must 

be rejected. 

8.Amcor's claim that a software "malfunction" did not cause the 
under-billing is how it sets up a logical fallacy. 

According to Amcor, the Proposed Order "implies that the Replaced Meter 

did not report inaccurate information" but, instead, a "mismatch" occurred with 

ComEd's billing software. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 28, citing to pp. 23-23 of 

the Proposed Order). But, Amcor argues, there is no evidence in the record, and 

ComEd does not even contend, that ComEd's billing software 

"malfunctioned." (Id.) 

It has become necessary to read and consider each word in Amcor's 

arguments very carefully and with deep thought. This is so because what might 

appear at first blush to be correct, instead falls apart under close scrutiny. Amcor's 

arguments here essentially set out a "strawman fallacy" to confuse the 

Commission and undermine the Proposed Order.12 Here is the analysis showing 

this flaw. 

In the first instance, Amcor incorrectly states that the Proposed Order finds 

the billing software to have "malfunctioned." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 28). This 

is so, because the Proposed Order does not say such a thing. (Indeed, the term 

12 Generally, reasoning contains the "straw man fallacy" whenever you attribute an easily 
refuted position to your opponent, one that the opponent wouldn't endorse, and then 
proceed to attack the easily refuted position (the straw man) believing you have 
undermined the opponent's actual position. If the misrepresentation is on purpose, then 
the straw man fallacy is caused by lying. 
http://www.iep.utm.edu/fallacy/#StrawMan 
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"malfunctioned" appears nowhere in the Proposed Order).The Proposed Order 

does, and correctly so, use the term "mismatch." 

Amcor is correct in saying that ComEd does not contend that the billing 

software "malfunctioned", because it did not. But, it is to be noted that Amcor is 

only using this premise as a way to suggest that there is an inconsistency 

between ComEd's position and what Amcor is claiming the Proposed Order to 

have found, i.e., a malfunction. This is clever, but again it is wrong. There is no 

inconsistency between ComEd's position and the Proposed Order. Both are 

informed by, and keep strictly to the record. (Slip. at 31-33). And, the record also 

shows no "malfunction." 

The essential flaw in Amcor's argument is that It does not take a 

"malfunction" of software to have a billing problem. Here, the Proposed Order 

well-explains, consistent with the record, what caused Amcor to be under-billed. It 

states that: 

The Commission concludes that it is clear from the record that an 
adjustment to Amcor's billing was not made for under-registration but 
rather because ComEd did not bill Amcor for all of its usage due to a 
mismatch between the billing software and the information provided 
by the meter reader. More specifically, the record shows that when a 
meter is read, the meter reader only downloads the number of pulses 
that have been sent to the billing memory during the billing period. It 
does not download the value of the pulses. The meter reader then 
transmits this information to a computer that runs ComEd's billing 
software. The billing software has a database with a list of different 
meter types and their corresponding counts (pulses) per revolution, 
or CPRs. Once the data is transferred to the computer, the billing 
software calculates the customer's bill based upon the number of 
pulses in the billing memory, as adjusted according to the CPR (12 or 
6) that is applicable to the customer's meter type, i.e., 12 for 
transformer meters or 6 for self-contained meters. In other words, as 
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the Stipulation explains, the billing software assigns a value to the 
pulses downloaded by the meter reader. 

In this situation, the billing software recognized the data was from a 
transformer meter and that it should have a CPR of 12. Therefore, it 
assigned a value of 0.1 watt- hours to the number of pulses 
downloaded by the meter reader. However, since the meter was 
misprogrammed with a scaling factor of 6 (which is only appropriate 
for a self-contained meter) it internally assigned a value of 0.3 watt
hours to each pulse. Thus, due to the incorrect scaling factor, the 
actual value of the pulses from the meter was 0.3 watt-hours but the 
billing software interpreted the value as 0.1 watt-hours. The billing 
software misinterpreted how it should bill the usage recorded on the 
meter, which is why the billing of Amcor's usage was wrong by two
thirds and it was only billed for one-third of the power that it actually 
used. (Proposed Order at 23). 

Amcor is flatly wrong in its attempt to attribute to the Proposed Order's 

analysis a term , i.e., malfunction, that it never uses in an attempt to mislead the 

Commission about what the record shows to have actually transpired in the 

situation. Amcor is wrong to say there is no evidence of a "billing error" 

independent of a "meter error." To the contrary the record only shows "billing 

error." More to the point, the record utterly fails to show "meter error." Thus, 

Amcor's convoluted and fallacious attempts to undermine the Proposed Order 

utterly fail. 

Hence, Amcor's arguments and any related "exceptions" must be rejected. 

9.Amcor's claim that ComEd did not make a certain argument is flatly 
wrong. (Exceptions at 28, 29) 

Amcor claims that ComEd did not make the argument that the Proposed 

Order summarizes at pages 19-20, as a part of ComEd's position. (Amcor Br. on 

Exceptions at 28). But, even if such argument had been made, Amcor contends 
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that it is flawed and ineffectual. (Id.). Amcor, of course, pays no regard to ComEd's 

argument in its attempt to revise the Proposed Order. 

Amcor is wrong on several counts. At the outset, ComEd did indeed make 

this argument and, specifically so, in the course of oral argument (heard on March 

12, 2013) when asked to address some of the language that appears in a letter 

that sent out to Amcor on December 8, 2009. Accepting that ComEd's initial 

explanation of the under-billing was poorly articulated and less than completely 

accurate, ComEd further explained that, early on in this proceeding, Amcor was 

fully and accurately informed as to what went amiss in respect to its billing. 

Further, in the proposed Draft Order that Com Ed (the same as Amcor) filed 

on March 25, 2013, it included this very argument in the summary of its position 

section. Hence, it is now accurately reflected by both caption and text at page 20 

of the Proposed Order. 

Finally, Amcor's misunderstands the purpose for which ComEd drew the 

Commission's attention to Exhibit H of the Stipulation and time and manner of its 

presentation to Amcor. This event occurred prior to the time that the parties 

entered into a Stipulation. So too, this Exhibit H, was accompanied by a live, in

person explanation of all aspects of the meter's function and the scaling factors. In 

other words, while the December 8 letter (which Amcor exalts above all else) was 

confusing and might well be misunderstood, ComEd went the distance to have 

Amcor be well and fully informed about what actually led to the under-billing of 

Amcor. 
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This reasonable attempt by ComEd to clarify the situation for Amcor and to 

answer its questions occurred after the December 8, 2009 date. Hence it 

superseded the letter in terms of giving Amcor the exact reasons for the back-bill 

being issued pursuant to Section 280.100. Amcor's arguments fail to understand 

what the import of this live presentation was and Amcor's reliance on court law is 

especially unavailing. 

As such, Amcor's "exceptions" language in pages 27-29 of its "exceptions" 

document which relies exclusively on the December 8, 2009 letter and utterly fails 

to acknowledge that ComEd subsequent attempts to inform and explain all 

aspects of the scaling factor situation, must be rejected. 

V. REPLY TO AMCOR'S EXCEPTION 5 - The Proposed Order's 
Interpretation of Section 410.200 (h)(1) is correct. (Brief at 29 

At page 29 of its Brief on Exceptions, Amcor claims that: 

In concluding that Section 410.200(h)(1) does not apply to this dispute, the 
Proposed Order adopts ComEd's argument that there was no under
registration [of usage] because the Replaced Meter sent out the correct 
test pulse of 1.2 kilowatt-hours per revolution of the virtual disk, regardless 
of what the scaling factor is, and that the billing information reported by the 
meter when read is irrelevant. (Proposed Order at pages 21-25) (emphasis 
added) 

Amcor jumbles what is set out in the Proposed Order and to a wholly 

improper end. ComEd never said that "the billing information reported by the 

meter is irrelevant." Likewise, the Proposed Order does not ever say that "the 

billing information reported by the meter is irrelevant." This is a complete and utter 

fabrication on Amcor's part. 

45 



Having mis-stated the Proposed Order, Amcor then questions the logic of 

this proposition by virtue of a hypothetical that it itself has crafted. 

1. The Amcor Hypothetical is Illogical 

Amcor arguments would have the Commission consider a scenario that 

lacks all logic. Broken down into its elements, Amcor sets out that: 

1. Suppose that instead of being programmed with a scaling factor that 
caused Amcor to be billed for only one-third of its actual consumption, 
the Replaced Meter was programmed with a scaling factor that caused 
Amcor to be billed for three times its actual consumption. (Amcor Br. on 
Exceptions at 29-30) (Emphasis added) 

2. Suppose also that Amcor requested a Commission-referred meter test 
under Rule 410.190(d). 

In this scenario, Amcor contends, ComEd's position is that there can be no 

under-registration if the test pulse shows the correct 1.2 kilowatt-hours per 

revolution. (Id. at 30). By the same token, Amcor argues, there can be no over-

registration in this hypothetical because the test pulse is equally correct, even 

though Amcor was billed for three times its actual usage. (Id.) Further, Amcor 

asserts, under Regulation 410.190(d), it would not only "lose" the refereed meter 

test that Rule 410.190 (d) provides for, it would not even get back its $20 fee to 

the Commission for that test, even though the parties agree that that ComEd 

billed Amcor for three times the amount of Amcor's actual energy consumption. 

Such a result, Amcor contends, would be absurd. (Id.) 

2.ComEd's Re-Working of the Hypothetical Has Value 

It is difficult to understand both Amcor's hypothetical and the associated 

arguments. Similar to the way that it confuses statements in the Proposed Order, 
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Amcor confuses the meaning of the facts on record and the law. Indeed, the 

Commission will be left to wonder why Amcor is suddenly relying here on Rule 

410.190 (d); why Amcor takes issue with the $20 fee for "refereed" testing 

provided for under that rule; why Amcor's scenario has so many gaps; and, 

ultimately, why Amcor does not carry its hypothetical to a realistic end (or to any 

end, for that matter). 

To make some sense of Amcor's arguments, ComEd rewrites the scenario 

(in keeping with Amcor's major premises) in order to bring some semblance of 

reality and logic into the matter: 

1. Suppose that, as Amcor would have it be, Amcor asked for a refereed 
meter test pursuant to Rule 410.190(d) and paid the requisite $20 fee. 
(Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 29-30). The test results would likely show 
one of 3 things: (a) the meter was under-registering the customer's 
usage; (b) the meter was over-registering the meter's usage; or (c) the 
meter was accurately registering the customer's usage. 

(In the case at hand, Mr. Tom Rumsey tested the meter and found no 
error Amcor did not timely request a refereed meter test and none 
was performed.) 

2. Suppose that, as Amcor's scenario states, it "lost the meter 
test." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 30). ComEd takes Amcor's use of the 
phrase "lose the referred meter test" to mean that the meter was found 
to be registering usage correctly. 

(Meter accuracy is precisely what Mr. Rumsey's found when he tested 
the Replaced Meter on September 24, 2009). 

3. Suppose that as Amcor argues, it paid the Commission's requisite $20 
fee for the Rule 410.190 (e). 

(Yes, the $20 fee payable that Amcor seems to complain of as being 
required under the Rule 410.190(d) does not depend on the results of 
the testing. Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 30). The test is neutral. So, 
Amcor is right in saying that it "would not even get back the $20 fee" for 
a referee test regardless of what it showed. (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 
30)). 
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4. Suppose that as Amcor's scenario further indicates the meter was 
actually programmed with a scaling factor that caused Amcor to be 
billed for (3 times) its actual consumption 

(This programming error would only have shown itself through a 
diagnostic examination, just like the one Mr. Rumsey performed on the 
Replaced Meter after his standard testing of the meter showed no meter 
error. See Slip. at para. 33. In other words, no meter test, refereed or 
not, would have uncovered it). 

Amcor's arguments suggest that by "losing" its hypothetically-requested 

Rule 410.190(d) "meter test," it would additionally be harmed by not getting back 

its $20 "even though the parties agreed that ComEd billed Amcor for three times 

the amount of Amcor's actual energy consumption." (Amcor Br. on Exceptions at 

30). 

Amcor goes no further. ComEd agrees with Amcor that such an abrupt end 

to its scenario (with high concern for the $20 fee) is absurd. But, this is only 

because Amcor bas not carried its scenario to any realistic result. For its part, 

ComEd asserts that whereas the above scenario, shows: 

(a)the meter was "tested" and found to be accurate; 

(b)a diagnostic examination of the meter found a scaling factor 
programmed into the meter was inappropriate for its type; 

(c)the scaling factor thus caused the software to "over-bill" by 300%; 

Ibe.n, ComEd would immediately make a credit adjustment in Amcor's 
bill to correct for the full amount of the over-billing pursuant to Section 
280.100 of the Commission's rules. 83 Ill. Adm. Code 280.100. 

(Just as in this case, where ComEd issued Amcor a back-bill for the 
under-billing). 

In short, an over-billing is treated the same as an under-billing. Corrections 

are made. In each instance of billing error, Rule 280.100 is meant to "ensure that 
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a customer pay no more or no less than such customer has received in 

services. (Proposed Order at 24). ComEd believes this answers the underlying 

concern set out in Amcor's argument. Further, and quite incidentally, it shows that 

the Proposed Order's analysis of Rule 410.200 and its finding that such law is 

non-applicable in this proceeding is exactly right and, in supports in all respects, 

the Proposed ultimate conclusion as regards Amcor's complaint, i.e., finding 

Amcor responsible for the back-bill issued by Com Ed pursuant to Section 280.100 

(Proposed Order at 24). 

Thus, everything that ComEd set out in this reply argument shows that 

Amcor's Exception No. 5, and any corresponding "exceptions" language at pages 

24-29, and most particularly pages 27-29, of Amcor's "exceptions" document, 

must be rejected. 

VI. REPLY TO AMCOR's EXCEPTION 6 - The Proposed Order's Findings 
and Ordering Paragraph Need No Modifications With Respect to 
Amcor's Exceptions 

Amcor's exceptions and arguments show themselves worthy of rejection. 

On this account, the findings and ordering paragraphs at pages 24-25 of the 

Proposed Order should remain untouched. This is so, even if the Commission 

were to accept the limited exceptions that Amcor proposes under its Exception I. 

(Of course, ComEd's exceptions would require some additional language 

for this Part of the Order.) 
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VII. CONCLUSION 

As all of the above shows, Amcor's arguments on brief are legally and 

factually infirm. These arguments flatly fail to support the exceptions language by 

which Amcor proposes to revise the entirety of the Proposed Order's analysis and 

conclusions. Other arguments, that would have the Commission modify Amcor's 

position, are equally deficient (with one exception being the changes to Amcor's 

summary of position discussed under Amcor's Assertion 3 in ComEd's reply to 

Exception 1 above). Thus, rejection of Amcor's exceptions is supremely 

warranted. 

In stark contrast, and as the above also shows, the Proposed Order has it 

exactly right in terms of both law and record fact. Its analysis and conclusions are 

unassailable. Hence, the Commission should be supremely confident in adopting 

the Proposed Order as its own. 

Finally, Amcor's request for Oral Argument has no basis and should be 

rejected. 
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